PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AS LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY - CITY OF
WILDWOOD
Special Magistrate – Lindsay C.T. Holt
Agenda
Regular Meeting
August 5, 2025 2:00 PM
City Hall Commission Chamber
100 N Main Street

ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND FUTURE LAND USE MAP IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE COMMUNITY PLANNING ACT OF 2011, AS
AMENDED; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR
Page 1 of 19
CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.
  The applicant is seeking a favorable recommendation from the Planning and
Zoning Board/Special Magistrate acting as the Local Planning Agency for a
Small-Scale Comprehensive Plan Amendment to change the Future Land Use
Map designation from Industrial (Sumter County) to Commercial (City) for the
parcels listed above on 5.60 acres MOL Staff recommends approval and a
favorable recommendation of Ordinance O2025-33 to be forwarded to the
City Commission for further action.
V. ADJOURNMENT
August 5, 2025 2:00 PM
Page 2 of 19
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AS LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF WILDWOOD
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
SUBJECT:    Planning & Zoning Board/Special Magistrate as Local Agency
Regular Meeting July 01, 2025, at 2:00 PM.
REQUESTED ACTION:
CONTRACT:  Vendor/Entity:
Effective Date: Termination Date:
Managing Division/Department:
BUDGET IMPACT:
HISTORY/FACTS/ISSUES:
Page 3 of 19
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD AS LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY
CITY OF WILDWOOD, FLORIDA
REGULAR MEETING
July 1, 2025 2:00 PM
CITY HALL COMMISSION CHAMBER
(meeting taped)
I. Call to Order
 Attendee Name Title Status
Lindsay C.T. Holt Special Magistrate Present
Wendy Then Assistant Development Services Director Present
McKenna Page Planner Present
Alex Lammers Planner Present
Jessica Barnes City Clerk Absent
Cassandra Smith Assistant City Manager/CFO Present
Umar Magee Police Officer Present
Special Magistrate Holt brought the meeting to order at 2 p.m. and explained the quasi-judicial
process of the meeting. She then proceeded with the swearing-in of city staff and audience
members.
II. APPROVAL OF SUMMARY MINUTES
1. Planning & Zoning Board/Special Magistrate as Local Agency
Regular Meeting June 03, 2025, at 2:00 PM.
Special Magistrate Holt saw no revisions necessary and approved the summary minutes for the
June 3, 2025, meeting.
RESULT:  Passed
MOVER:  Special Magistrate Holt
SECONDER:  None
AYES:  Special Magistrate Holt
III. OLD BUSINESS
 None.
IV. NEW BUSINESS
1. A25-1988 - Bonnie Boyd- SSCPA
Special Magistrate Holt read aloud the title of A25-1988 - Bonnie Boyd - SSCPA, O2025-27.
Planner Lammers presented the case for a small-scale comprehensive plan amendment to
change the future land use designation from Urban Residential (Sumter County) to Mobile Home
Page 4 of 19
Park (City) for a 0.146-acre parcel. Several members of the public spoke in opposition to the
amendment, citing concerns about property values and lack of notification. The Special
Magistrate clarified that the amendment only applied to the single parcel in question. The Special
Magistrate recommended approval of Ordinance No. O2025-27, to be forwarded to the City
Commission for final determination.
RESULT:  Passed
MOVER:  Special Magistrate Holt
SECONDER:  None
AYES:  Special Magistrate Holt
2. A25-1948 Monarch Ranch North Phase 1 - SSCPA

PLAN AND FUTURE LAND USE MAP IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE COMMUNITY PLANNING ACT OF 2011, AS
AMENDED; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING
FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the City of Wildwood, Florida, is proposing to amend the local
Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map of said City, to include a land use
amendment described as follows, to-wit:
Parcels D29-050, D29-003, and D29-031
Absolute of Sumter County, LLC
Acres +/- 5.60
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PARCEL NUMBER: D29-003
THAT PORTION OF THE NW 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE
23 EAST, SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 29, RUN SOUTH 89°47'30"
EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE NW 1/4 OF SECTION 29, A DISTANCE OF
62.69 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE EASTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 301; THENCE DEPARTING SAID
NORTH LINE RUN SOUTH 00°18'51" EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY 9.40 FEET
TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE COUNTY ROAD NO. 114 (LAKE MIONA
ROAD); THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 00°18'51" EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY
165.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE DEPARTING SAID
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 301, RUN SOUTH
89°47'30" EAST PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF COUNTY
ROAD NO. 114 AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINES OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN
O.R. BOOK 314, PAGE 158 AND O.R. BOOK 564, PAGE 88, A DISTANCE OF 387.59
FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF A PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED
IN O.R. BOOK 124, PAGE 548, IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SUMTER COUNTY,
FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 00°2O'20" EAST ALONG SAID LINE 341.00 FEET TO
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE SOUTH 88°20'43" WEST ALONG
THE NORTH LINE, AND ITS EASTERLY EXTENSION OF A PARCEL OF LAND
Page 10 of 19
DESCRIBED IN O.R. BOOK 124, PAGE 549, PUBLIC RECORDS OF SUMTER
COUNTY, FLORIDA, A DISTANCE OF 387.64 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS SOUTH
00°20'42" EAST 528.00 FEET AND SOUTH 89°47'30" EAST 62.53 FEET FROM THE
ABOVE MENTIONED NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 29, SAID POINT ALSO
BEING ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 301;
THENCE RUN NORTH 00°18'51" WEST ALONG SAID LINE 353.61 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.
LESS THAT PORTION OF ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 301, AS
SHOWN ON THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, RIGHT OF WAY
MAP, SECTION 18010, F.P. ID. 411257-3, SHEET 14 OF 25, PARCEL NO. 117, AND
DESCRIBED IN O.R. BOOK 2054, PAGE 570, IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA.
PARCEL NUMBER: D29-031
FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH,
RANGE 23 EAST, SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA, RUN SOUTH 0° 20' 43" EAST FOR
528.0 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 89° 47' 30" EAST TO A CONCRETE MONUMENT,
62.53 FEET, LOCATED ON THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY OF U. S. HIGHWAY NO. 301
AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; FROM SAID POINT OF
BEGINNING, RUN NORTH 88° 24' 50" EAST 387.64 FEET, THENCE NORTH 0° 20'
20" WEST 270.72 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 87° 39' 50" EAST 127.48 FEET, THENCE